UNIVERSITY.

CHAPTER 179.

[S. F. 33.]

PROVIDING FOR LIBRARY.

AN ACT to Provide the University of the State of North Dakota with the General and Special Laws and the Reports of the Decisions of the Supreme Court for Library Purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Secretary to deliver certain books.] The Secretary of the State shall deliver to the University of North Dakota fifty copies of each volume of the General and Special Laws of the State, the reports of the decisions of the Supreme Court, hereafter published, for use in the way of exchanges and otherwise in the establishment and maintenance of a law library for the law department of said university.

§ 2. Extra copies of supreme court reports, etc.] The Secretary of the State is hereby authorized and directed to procure for the purpose aforesaid from the publishers of the Supreme Court reports fifty copies of each volume thereof hereafter published, in addition to the number authorized for other purposes, to be paid for at the same price and in the same manner as such

reports are delivered to the Secretary for other purposes.

SECRETARY TO FURNISH CERTAIN LAWS, REPORTS, ETC., HERETOFORE PUBLISHED.] The Secretary of State is hereby authorized and directed to deliver to the University of North Dakota, for the purposes aforesaid, five copies of each volume of the General and Special Laws and Supreme Court reports heretofore published, if he shall have in his possession so many copies, not required by law to be disposed of for other specific purposes, or so many of each of said volumes not exceeding five, as he shall have in his possession, not so required by law for other specific purposes; and if he shall not have in his possession, subject to delivery to the university, under the provisions aforesaid five copies of each volume of said reports, of which additional copies may now be obtained from the publishers by the State, under existing contracts, at the price now paid by the State for such reports, he is authorized and directed to procure from the publishers, to be paid for at the price, and in the manner aforesaid, and deliver to

the university enough additional copies of every such volume to make the number of five.

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1890.

Approved February 6, 1890.

CHAPTER 180.

SCHOOL OF MINES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 9 of Chapter 40 of the General Laws of 1883, Entitled "University of North Dakota."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Location of school of mines—military department of university.] That Section 9 of Chapter 40, of the General Laws of the Territory of Dakota of 1883, be and the same is hereby amended by changing the number of Subdivision 4 to Subdivision 6 and adding to said Section 1 the following subdivisions after Subdivision 3 of said section, and to be known as Subdivision 4 and Subdivision 5, and which shall read as follows:

"4. The School of Mines, the object of which shall be to furnish facilities for the education of such persons as may desire to receive instruction in chemistry, metallurgy, mineralogy, geology,

mining, milling and engineering."

"5. The military department or school, the object of which shall be to instruct and train students in the manual of arms and such military maneuvers and tactics as are taught in military colleges."

Approved March 31, 1890.

CHAPTER 181.

[H. F. 100.]

LOAN OF MUSKETS.

AN ACT Authorizing the Adjutant General to Loan to the Trustees of the University of North Dakota One Hundred Muskets for Use of Students Therein.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. LOAN OF MUSKETS AUTHORIZED.] That the Adjutant General, or whoever may be in charge of State arms, be and he is hereby authorized, by and under the direction of the Governor,

to loan for an indefinite period to the trustees of the University of North Dakota, 100 muskets and accourrements, or as many thereof as can be spared, not exceeding that number, the same to be used

by the students of said University for drill purposes.

§ 2. When such arms may be called in. I That in case an emergency shall arise whereby the use of said arms and accourrements by the State shall be necessary, the Governor or Adjutant General under his instructions shall have and are hereby granted the power to call in the same, and the trustees of said University shall immediately turn the same over to such officer in good condition.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Inasmuch as there is no law authorizing the Adjutant General to comply with the provisions of this act, and in due consideration of the fact that it is very desirable for the students to be supplied with these arms at once, it is deemed that an emergency exists, and this act shall go into effect on and after its passage and approval by the Governor.

Approved March 6, 1890.

UNIFORM ACCOUNTS.

CHAPTER 182.

UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTING FOR CERTAIN PUBLIC FUNDS.

AN ACT to Establish a Uniform System of Accounting for Public Funds in the State Educational, Charitable and Correctional Institutions, and to Appropriate Miscellaneous Receipts for the said Institutions.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. What institutions governed by this act.] There is hereby established a uniform system of accounting for public funds in the following named institutions of the State of North Dakota, namely: The State University, the State Hospital for the Insane, the State Penitentiary, and all other similar State institutions which may hereafter be established by law.
- § 2. ACCOUNTING OFFICER TO BE APPOINTED—DUTIES OF—PURCHASING AGENT—DUTIES OF.] It shall be the duty of the managing board of each of the State institutions mentioned in Section 1 to designate an accounting officer, whose duty it shall